TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HL Operating Corp.		08/30/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Samsonite IP Holdings S.Ã r.l.
Street Address:	13-15 avenue de la Liberte
City:	L-1931 Luxembourg
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Entity Type:	societe a responsabilite limitee: LUXEMBOURG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2330880	BOYT
Registration Number:	3300173	BOYT EDGE
Registration Number:	1371297	CENTURY COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2698468	EON
Registration Number:	3600475	GLOBAL RECOVERY SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3034859	HARTMANN
Registration Number:	3813480	HARTMANN
Registration Number:	2427050	INTENSITY COLLECTION
Registration Number:	3741514	LUXE
Registration Number:	2972478	MACH 4
Registration Number:	3568534	MACH5
Registration Number:	3848553	METROPOLITAN
Registration Number:	3542616	MOBILE TRAVELER
Registration Number:	3846397	NATURALIST
Registration Number:	4003685	PERFECT PACKERS
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0587

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	3959146	PIROUETTE
Registration Number:	3971911	PRIVATE SECRETARY
Registration Number:	3421223	RHAPSODY
Registration Number:	3390210	STRATUM
Registration Number:	3706416	STUDIO-H
Registration Number:	3168419	THE BEST LUGGAGE WARRANTYYOU WILL NEVER NEED
Registration Number:	3168407	THE BEST LUGGAGE WARRANTYYOU WILL NEVER NEED
Registration Number:	3994825	WHERE LUXURY MEETS VALUE
Registration Number:	1227543	WINGS
Registration Number:	3955997	ZOOM
Serial Number:	85304802	MACH
Serial Number:	85304815	MACH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (303) 629-3400

Email: reichel.nicole@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Charlene Krogh; Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street; Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M235464

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charlene M. Krogh
Signature:	/CMK2112/
Date:	09/07/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=U.S. Trademark Assignment (HL Operating Corp) (Executed)#page1.tif source=U.S. Trademark Assignment (HL Operating Corp) (Executed)#page2.tif source=U.S. Trademark Assignment (HL Operating Corp) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=U.S. Trademark Assignment (HL Operating Corp) (Executed)#page4.tif source=U.S. Trademark Assignment (HL Operating Corp) (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into effective as of August 30, 2012, is made by HL Operating Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l., a Luxembourg Société a responsabilité limitée ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have executed that certain IP Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications in the form more fully described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Marks and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications and registrations for the forgoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby distributes, transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to each of the Marks, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks and all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any rights of action by Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Marks.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request and expense of Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

HL OPERATING CORP.	
By: Name: John Livingston Title: Vice President	
On this 4th day of SEPTEMBER, 2012, before the president of HL Operation instrument by the BY-LAWS dated AUGUST 2, 2012.	ore me personally appeared <u>Jour B. Living</u> the g Corp., authorized to execute the foregoing of HL Operating Corp.
Notary Public My commission expires: NONEMBER 21, 201	JILL TOBIN Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Explices Newsmitter 41, 2014
SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S.À R.L. By: Name: John Livingston Title: Director	
On this Aday of SETEMBER, 2012, beforegoing instrument by the Resolution of the	ore me personally appeared <u>bun Blivings to</u> the P Holdings S.à r.l., authorized to execute the Board of Directors dated <u>MAY 31, 2011</u> .
Notary Public My commission expires: NOVEMBER 21,	JILL TOBIN Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires November 21, 2014

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK	PRODUCTS REGISTERED	DATE REGISTERED
ВОҮТ	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 2,330,880)	03/21/2000
BOYT EDGE	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 3,300,173)	09/25/2007
CENTURY COLLECTION	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, NAMELY TOTE BAGS, ALL-PURPOSE SPORTS BAGS, SOFT-SIDED LUGGAGE, DUFFEL BAGS, GARMENT BAGS & BRIEFCASES FOR TRAVEL (U.S. Reg. No. 1,371,297)	11/19/1985
EON	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 2,698,468)	03/18/2003
GLOBAL RECOVERY SYSTEM	(Cl. 9) SYSTEM OF INSTALLING IDENTIFICATION TAGS & BARCODE TAGS INTO LUGGAGE OR RELATED ITEMS, AND SYSTEM OF ENTERING IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS & BARCODES INTO A DATABASE, FOR THE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFYING & RETRIEVING LOST LUGGAGE OR RELATED ITEMS, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING CONSUMERS IN THE RECOVERY OF LOST LUGGAGE OR RELATED ITEMS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,600,475)	03/31/2009
HARTMANN	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL & TRAVEL CARRY-ON BAGS; AND PERSONAL LEATHER GOODS, NAMELY ATTACHÉ CASES, BRIEFCASES & BUSINESS CASES, WALLETS, BILLFOLDS & COIN PURSES, TOILETRY CASES SOLD EMPTY & COSMETIC BAGS SOLD EMPTY, CREDIT CARD CASES, KEY CASES, BUSINESS CARD CASES & CALLING CARD CASES, TOTE BAGS, PURSES & HANDBAGS, AND LUGGAGE TAGS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,034,859)	12/27/2005
HARTMANN	(CL. 16) agendas; document and stationery-type portfolios. (CL. 18) luggage; briefcases, business cases and briefcase-ty portfolios; carrying cases for documents; passport covers; business card cases; credit card cases; wallets; and luggage to (U.S. Reg. No. 3,813,480).	•
INTENSITY COLLECTION	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE; NAMELY SUITCASES, TOTE BAGS, DUFFEL BAGS, BACKPACKS & TRAVEL KITS SOLD EMPTY (U.S. Reg. No. 2,427,050)	02/06/2001
LUXE	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL & TRAVEL CARRY-ON BAGS, AND PERSONAL GOODS, NAMELY, TOTE BAGS, HANDBAGS & LUGGAGE TAGS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,741,514)	01/26/2010

_

^{*}Owner is recorded as HL Operating Corp*oration*.

TRADEMARK	PRODUCTS REGISTERED	DATE REGISTERED
МАСН	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, NAMELY, SUITCASES, TOTES, DUFFEL BAGS, GARMENT BAGS & TOILETRY KITS; AND WHEELED LUGGAGE, NAMELY, WHEELED SUITCASES, TOTES, DUFFEL BAGS & GARMENT BAGS (U.S. Serial No. 85/304802 – Published but withdrawn from issue)	Approved for registration 6/7/2012 – withdrawn from issue 07/17/2012
	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, NAMELY, SUITCASES, TOTES, DUFFEL BAGS, GARMENT BAGS & TOILETRY KITS; AND WHEELED LUGGAGE, NAMELY, WHEELED SUITCASES, TOTES, DUFFEL BAGS & GARMENT BAGS (U.S. Serial No. 85/304815 – Published but withdrawn from issue)	Approved for registration 6/7/2012 – withdrawn from issue 07/17/2012
mach ⁴	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 2,972,478)	07/19/2005
mach ³	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 3,568,534)	01/27/2009
METROPOLITAN*	(CL.18) Luggage, suitcases, travel bags, duffel bags, backpacks and travel carry-on bags (U.S. Reg. No. 3,848,553)	09/14/2010
MOBILE TRAVELER	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL & TRAVEL CARRY-ON BAGS, ALL PURPOSE CARRYING BAGS FOR OUTINGS, SATCHEL BAGS, ATTACHE CASES, OFFICE TRAVEL BAGS, DUFFEL BAGS, & GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL, AND PERSONAL GOODS, NAMELY FITTED COVERS FOR TRAVEL, GARMENT BAGS, TOTE BAGS & LUGGAGE TAGS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,542,616)	12/09/2008
NATURALIST*	(Cl. 18) Luggage; briefcases, and business cases; and luggage tags (U.S. Reg. No. 3,846,397)	09/07/2010
PERFECT PACKERS*	(Cl. 18) Luggage inserts, namely, clothing and accessory organizers for use inside luggage (U.S. Reg. No. 4,003,685)	07/26/2011
PIROUETTE*	(Cl. 18) Luggage; briefcases, business cases, briefcase-type portfolios and carrying cases for documents; and animal carriers (U.S. Reg. No. 3,959,146)	05/10/2011
PRIVATE SECRETARY*	(Cl. 18) Business cases; Duffle bags; Tote bags (U.S. Reg. No. 3,971,911)	05/31/2011
RHAPSODY	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL & TRAVEL CARRY-ON BAGS; TOTE BAGS, SATCHELS, & HANDBAGS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,421,223)	05/06/2008

TRADEMARK	PRODUCTS REGISTERED	DATE REGISTERED
STRATUM	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL & TRAVEL CARRY-ON BAGS; AND PERSONAL LEATHER GOODS, NAMELY, ATTACHE CASES, BRIEFCASES & BUSINESS CASES, WALLETS, BILLFOLDS & COIN PURSES, TOILETRY CASES SOLD EMPTY & COSMETIC BAGS SOLD EMPTY, CREDIT CARD CASES, KEY CASES, BUSINESS CARD CASES & CALLING CARD CASES, TOTE BAGS, PURSES & HANDBAGS, AND LUGGAGE TAGS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,390,210)	02/26/2008
STUDIO-H	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, SUITCASES, TRAVEL BAGS, TOTE BAGS, DUFFEL BAGS, BACKPACKS & FANNY PACKS, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL & TRAVEL CARRY-ON BAGS; AND PERSONAL LEATHER GOODS, NAMELY, ATTACHE CASES, BRIEFCASES & BUSINESS CASES, WALLETS, BILLFOLDS & COIN PURSES, TOILETRY CASES SOLD EMPTY & COSMETIC BAGS SOLD EMPTY, CREDIT CARD CASES, KEY CASES, BUSINESS CARD CASES & CALLING CARD CASES, PURSES & HANDBAGS, AND LUGGAGE TAGS (U.S. Reg. No. 3,706,416)	11/03/2009
The Best Luggage Warrenty you will sever need	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 3,168,419)	11/07/2006
THE BEST LUGGAGE WARRANTY YOU WILL NEVER NEED	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 3,168,407)	11/07/2006
WHERE LUXURY MEETS VALUE	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE (U.S. Reg. No. 3,994,825)	07/12/2011
WINGS	(Cl. 18) LUGGAGE, GARMENT BAGS FOR TRAVEL, ATTACHE CASES, TOTE BAGS, AND BRIEFCASE-TYPE PORTFOLIOS WITH AND WITHOUT HANDLES (U.S. Reg. No. 1,227,543)	02/15/1983
ZOOM*	CL 18) Tote bags; backpacks; duffel bags; luggage (U.S. Reg. No. 3,955,997)	05/03/2011

RECORDED: 09/07/2012